IN THE MATTER OF a Proceeding under
the Certified General Accountants Act, 2010

IN THE MATTER OF a Complaint against Frank Leung, a member of the
Certified General Accountants of Ontario

BETWEEN:

The Discipline Committee of The Certified General Accountants Association of Ontarlo
-and -

Frank Leung

DECISION OF THE PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT TRIBUNAL

Members of the Erofessional Conduct Tribunal Panek

Alexis Perera, CGA, Chair
Donald Page, CGA
Daniel lggers, Public Representative

Pursuant to section 9, Article 9 of By-Law Four, the Professional Conduct Tribunal Panel has reviewed
the Statement of Facts and Resolution proposed by the parties in this matter, signed by the Chair of the
Discipline Committee Shirley Tom CGA on the 7 June 2010 and signed by Frank Leung CGA on the 22
June 2010. The Professional Conduct Tribunal Panel accepts the attached proposal as set out by the
parties. The attached proposal is hereby ratified.

Dated this 27 day of July, 2010

I, Alexis Perera CGA, sign this Decision as Chalr of the Panel of the Professional Conduct Tribunal on behalf
of the members of the Panel that heard this matter.

-

Alexis Perera CGA
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STATEMENT OF FACTS AND RESOLUTION
AGRIED UPON STATEMENT OF FACTS

You becams 4 membor of C:GA Ontario n 1985,

Yout CGA Ontuvio vertficate number is 5279 and your CGA Canada certificate
number is 319283,

You were registered in public practics with CGA Ontavia (the “Association™)
from at least 1994,

In May 2009, you requested that the Association deregister your public practics
and you advised thut you wete retived,

In the letter fram the Assaciation conficming that yov would no longer be

engaged in public practios, you wers advised that you must, among other things,
discontinue your use of any fim Istierhend, business cards or other stationery and
remove any signs adveriislng your firin,

When you deregisterat], you nuver advissd your clients that you were no longer
peimitted to provide professional services to them.

Desplte being doregistersd, you continued to reprageitt to the public through
signage and digplay of your membership cortificales that you were a Certified
Cungral Accountant.

You occupled suite 311 at premises located at 3850 Rinch Avenue East,
Scartborough.

The sipiage on the tenant directory of the offlce building at 3850 Finch Avenue

Bagt deworibed you and your bustiness as “Frank Leung, Certified Geonoral
Accountant™, -

The entrance to suite 311 had signage stuting “Cortified General Accountant”,

You contimued to prosinsntly display your CGA Ontevio and COA Canada
cettificates in your office.

Futher, you contittued to provide scrvices as an employee to 1558244 Ontario
ne. carvying on busineys ag G Group Accounting Sevvices, o company ownod
by yowself and your wite Glotia e,
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You wers not permitted 10 roference your CGA dosipnation gy you were nok
vopisiered in public praciice after May 2009.

Yau did not remove the veferencs to “Certified General Amurftant" ﬁ'o.m the
signage on the building divectary or fiom the suite entrance until some time after
§ April 2010 onte you were contactsd by the Association and advised that you
wero not permitted to display signage us you weve deregistered from public
practice.

You did nof xemove the COA Ontatio and CUA Cunade cortificates until being
advised by the Association in March 2010 that you were required to do sa.

Rule 514 of the Code of Gthical Principles and Rules of Conduet (the “Code™)
requites a member engaged in a professional practice to register with the
Asngociation,

The Code defines a “professional practive” an “a proprietorship, partnership,

Hmired [iability pattaership or professionsl corporation that provides professional
services,”

The Code firther defines “profossional services” as “any scoounting, asurance,
taration services, management advisory o consulting setvices or othey related
services as may from time to time be recognized by the Assoolation that is
performed ot offered to be performed by 1 meomber for & clont or employer,
whether ox not the member asserts memburship in tho Association.”

By moviding or offering to provide protessional services, while promiuentfy

digplaying the CGA desiguation, you ugres that you were opernting n professional
practice, ay defined by the Clode,

You were not perinitted by the Association to offer the professional services thut
you provided o the public.

Rule 515 of the Code requies 2 member engaged in a professional practice to
adhere to the practice inapection requiremonts of the Assooiation.

You did not undergo 4 practice ingpection with the Assoclation as you were not
registered to carey on the public practice work you were doing.

Rule 516 of the Codo requiros a member engaged in a professional practive to
malittain professional liability insuxance.

You did not maiutain insurance for your practice.

The cost of professionat Hubility msurance for 2009 was 1,084,532 inclusive of
tax.
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You did not purchase the Public Practice Monual (flie “PPM™) or the CICA
Handbook (the “Handbook™} for 2009,

The total cost of the PPM and tho Handbook was $682.50 for 2009 jnclusive of
139

Rule 601 of the Code requires members to comply with tho Association’s By-Law
Four and the Code,

By representing to the public that you were a Certitied Getteral Accountant when
you wers earrying on a public practice wittiout belng registered, you did not

comply with the Assuciation’s Code and thersfore alse did not comply with Rule
601,

Rule 606¢x) of the Codo prohibits membess from particlpating in any ectlon that is
detrimental to the Association or tho profassion,

By not advising your clients that you were no longer pennitted to provide
professional services as a Certificd Ceneral Accountant once you dercgistered and
by providing professional services while representing to the public through your
signago and the digplay of your CGA Ontario and CGA Canada moembership
cectificates that you were n Certified Gonoral Accountant, you pacticipated in
actions detrimental o the Association and (he profossion.

AGREED UFON RESOLUTION

You recognize that it was contrary to the Code for you to continue to provide
professional services to the public whilo representing to the public that you ware e

Certified General Aceountant when you wera not registered with the Assuolation
to do so. '

You agree that you did not provide ¢lients with accurats information about your
status when you failed to advise them that you were not peumnitted to prepare
compiled fingnoial statements or corporate tax teturny or be assaclated with
corporate financial staternents as an independent avcountant, or to prepure tax
yeturng a8 you were not registered with the Assoclation for thut work.

You agres that you profited from your breaches of the Code by cavrying on a
public practice that you ware not pevmisted to offer and by prepuring tax rotucns
that you were not registeved to propare,

You agree that it was contvary to the Code for you (o carry on a professional
practice without maintaining professional liability insuranoe.
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You agree that your conduct amounted to o violation of Rules 514, 515, 516, 60
and 606(a) of the Code.

You accept o voprimand from the Association as & result of your breaches of the
Cuode,

Recoguizing that you shoutd not be peemitted to profit from your breaph?s (Zt' the
Codo and your aperation of a public practice in viclution qt' the Association’s
rules, you accept a fine of $7,500 o8 a result of your violations of the Code,

You agree to pay the sum of $682.50 reprosenting the cost of the PPM and the
Handbook that you should have puid for 2009,

You also agres to pay tho sum of' $1,084.32 representing the cost of professional
iiability insutonce that you should have paid for 2009.

You agres that yvou will not offer setvices as an employee to GB Group
Accounting Services until such time ag you have registered your practice with the
Assoviation as required and met the Associatlon’s continuing standards,

You understand that the committes Is not secking any costs payable from you.
Howuver, you understand that i€ you do not aceept this resolution, the matter will
proceed to a disciplinary heaving before the Professiona! Conduct Tribunal and
cominitiee will be geeking costs of that heaving from you,

You undeystand that, as required by By-Law Four, the tarms of the resolution wil)
be published in Statements and will algo be published in a loonl newspaper,

You vnderstand that, after a ten duy waiting period from the date of aceeplaite of -
this proposed resotution, the Committee will presunt this proposed agreed )
resolution of this complaint to the Professionul Conduot Tribunal, The Tribanal
may acoept or rojeot the resolution, If it accepts the resolution of the complaint,
this ratification shall be the final disposition of the complaint. Where the Tribunal
refises to accapt the proposed resolution, it may grant this committoe an

~ opportunity to returh bofore it within 10 days ot such ather reasonable time as

shall be stipulated by the Tibunal, with an amended proposed agresd resolution.
Where tho Tribunal refuses to ratify o proposed rosolution and does not grant the
comiitles an opportunity to returh before it with an amended praposed agreed
resolution, u Professional Conduel Tribunal panel of theee members shall be

appointed to conduct o formal heating pursuant to sections 9 and 12 of Atticle 9
of By-Law Fouwr,

You further understand that if the committes and you ave tnable to resolve this
complaint through an agreed upon vesolution process, the matter will be referred
to the Professional Conduet 1ribunal for a hearing,
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1 hercby agrse to this above statement of fucts and resolution, |

Date of Offer: Name:
'r'(/lc
7 Funie 2010 Q A
Bhirlay Tom, COA

Chair, Discipline Committee
Date of Aceeptatice: Name:
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